

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

### 1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

#### WHARVES IN FARMINGDALE .- STAR MATCH CORPORATION.

#### Спар. 122.

Vacancy in board of trustees, how filled.

House of worship, for what purpose held, &c.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 2. As often as any vacancy shall occur in said board of trustees by death, resignation or otherwise, it shall be the duty of said trustees as soon as conveniently may be, to fill such vacancy, so that said board may always consist of nine trustees.

SECT. 3. The house of worship now erected is to be held sacred for the use of the Bethel church as long as it retains its present character and organization, and in any event said house to remain devoted to a similar purpose on the basis of the present constitution of said church, and shall be held subject to the reasonable wishes of said church for its appropriate use and for no use inconsistent with its sacred design as a house of evangelical worship.

SECT. 4. Any two members of said board may appoint the time and place of the first meeting of the same and notify the members thereof accordingly, by a written notice left at the usual place of business or residence of said members, and a majority of the members of said board shall always be necessary for the transaction of any business except to adjourn.

Approved February 18, 1869.

#### Chapter 122.

An act authorizing Hartley W. Jewett of Farmingdale, to repair, rebuild and extend his wharves.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Hartley W. Jewett, of Farmingdale, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to rebuild, repair and extend his wharves into tide waters of Kennebec river, said wharves not to be extended more than twenty feet beyond their present limit.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1869.

### Chapter 123,

An act in relation to the Star Match Corporation of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Star Match Corporation of Portland, shall cease to exist, and its privileges under its charter, or the laws under which it was organized, shall terminate on the approval of this act by the governor.

H. W. Jewett authorized to rebuild, repair and extend his wharves.

Charter terminated.

#### 102

#### UNION MUTUAL RELIEF SOCIETY.

SECT. 2. The provisions of section eighteen, chapter forty-six CHAP. 124. of the revised statutes, shall apply to said Star Match corporation. Provisions of This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 3.

Approved February 19, 1869.

#### Chapter 124.

An act to incorporate the Union Mutual Relief Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Franklin C. Moody, L. H. Whitney, George F. Ayer, Corporators. Robert I. Hull and Job R. Duran, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Union Mutual Relief Society, for the purpose of Corporate name. granting aid to the families, heirs or assigns of deceased members Purpose. thereof, and by that name may sue and be sued, appear, prosecute Powers. and defend suits to final judgment and execution in all the courts of this state; may have and use a common seal, and make bylaws, not inconsistent with the constitution and laws of this state, for the due and orderly management of its affairs; for the raising of money from its members by assessment or otherwise, and for the disposition of the same; and for the establishment of con-Membership. &c. ditions of membership, and for such other purposes as may be deemed needful.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may take, hold and dispose of at Mayhold real and pleasure, real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, the same with the income thereof to be applied for the purposes set forth in the first section of this act.

The first meeting of said corporation may be called First meeting, SECT. 3. by any three of the persons named in this act, by giving notice in one or more newspapers published in Portland, of the time and place fixed upon, at least seven days before said meeting, and it shall be lawful for the corporators together with such associates May elect assoas they may elect, then and there to adopt by-laws in accordance by-laws. with the provisions of this act, and to elect such officers as may officers. be prescribed therein.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1869.

personal estate.

how called.

sect. 18, ch. 46, R. S., shall apply to corporation.